issuing equity securities, our stockholders may experience dilution. Debt financing, if available, may
involve restrictive covenants or additional security interests in our assets. Any additional debt or equity
financing that we complete may contain terms that are not favorable to us or our stockholders. If we raise
additional funds through collaboration and licensing arrangements with third parties, it may be necessary to
relinquish some rights to our technologies or products or grant licenses on terms that are not favorable to us.
If we are unable to raise adequate funds, we may have to delay, reduce the scope of, or eliminate some or all
of, our development programs or liquidate some or all of our assets.

12

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, debt obligations, and capitalization as of
March 31, 2022 (i) on an actual basis, and (ii) on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance
and sale of shares of our common stock and Public Warrants in this offering at a combined assumed public
offering price of $1.03 per share and accompanying Public Warrant, for total net proceeds of approximately
$13,625,000 (assuming no sale of pre-funded warrants).

As of March 31, 2022
(in thousands)

Actual Pro Forma

Cash $ 6,310 $ 19,935
Stockholders’ (deficit) equity:
Preferred Stock, $0.001 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized; no

shares issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2022
Class A common stock, $0.001 par value, 150,000,000 shares authorized;

3,794,797 shares issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2022 4 22
Additional paid-in capital 149,834 163,441
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,327 (1,327
Accumulated deficit (141,381 (141,381
Total stockholders’ equity $ 7,130 $ 20,755

The foregoing pro forma as adjusted information is illustrative only, and our capitalization following
the completion of this offering will be adjusted based on the actual public offering price and other terms of
this offering determined at pricing.

The above discussion and table is based on 3,794,797 shares of common stock outstanding on
March 31, 2022, and excludes the shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of the Warrants being
offered by this prospectus and also excludes the following as of that date:

785,228 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of